\

Rule 2.33

r

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
adrmimistrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ;‘ B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
g
Astra Access Safety Training Ltd d 06474184
In the - Court case number,~
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry 152 of 2015
{full name of court}

iWe (a)

Philip Booth
Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett

WF5 0RG

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 26 March 2015

Signed (PM

dewrtd Administrator(sy
Dated 31 'o3lr§
; L]
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Phiitp Booth
information in the box opposite but if Booth & Co
you do, it will help Companies House to Coopers House
contact you if there 15 a query on the Intake Lane
form Ossett
WF5 0RG
The contact information that you give
will be visibie to researchers of the = 01924 263777
public record DX Number DX Exchange
] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

TAAAFLQ14
01/0412015

GOMPANIES

HOUSE




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

i1

12

13

14

1.5

16

21

22

23

24

31

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Details of Appointment
Date of appointment. 27 February 2015

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds Distnct Registry
No 152 of 2015

Administrator Philip Booth
Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett
WFS ORG

Authonising Bodies Philip Booth s authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Appointed by The appointment was made on the application of the
Company's directors pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule
Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA86")

I can confirm that the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings apply and that these
proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 (1} of the EC Regulations

Statutory Information

Under the provisions of the IA86, the Administrator 1s required to send to creditors a
statement of his proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration This document
together with its appendices includes all matters which are required to be disclosed under
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the IA86 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as
amended by the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, and together constitute the
Admimistrator’s statement of proposals to creditors

The statutory details of the Company are attached at Appendix A

In preparing this report I have relied upon information prowided by the management and
other third parties and as investigations are continuing into the Company’s affairs it has not
been possible to venfy all such information

I therefore take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of this information
However 1 have, where possible, obtained independent professional advice from agents and
solicitors to corroborate the information provided to me

Background Information

Full background information 1s provided in the ‘Report to Creditors n accordance with

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16" which s attached at Appendix B

Page 1 of 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

41

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

6.4

Circumstances leading to the Appointment of the Administrator

Full details of the circumstances leading to the appointment of Philip Booth as Admimstrator
and the sale of the business and assets required to be disclesed to creditors 1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 ‘Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations’ 15 attached
at Appendix B

Purpose of Administration

As Administrator of the Company I am an officer of the Court and must perform my duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3 (1} of Schedule B1 of the 1A86, the priontised objectives of
Administration are as follows:

a} Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or,

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

¢}  Realising property In order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”) was not considered viable as the
Company was not trading at a level whereby sufficient cash could be generated to make the
monthly contributions which would have been required

When considering objective (b) 1 concluded that this was achievable, but only by way of an
tmmediate sale of the business and assets to AFI-Uplift Limited ("AFI")

Conduct of the Administration

Immediately following my appointrnent I concduded a sale of the business and certain assets
to AFI The total sale pnce was £35,000 which was payable on completion

Full details of the sale, as required to be disclosed in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16, are attached at Appendix B

In the period teading up to my appointment as Administrator, the Company had made a
request to the Company which factored its invoices, being Hitachi Capital (UK) PLC (Hitachr?),
to allow sufficient funds to be drawn down on the facility to permit wages of £15,100 due at
the end of February to be paid, and payments totalling £9,000 to be made in respect of
amourits due to the four main training accreditation bodies

The accounts with the training accreditation bodies had been suspended due to non-payment
of outstanding balances, and certification for completed courses was being withheld As a
result of these certificates not being 1ssued, debtors were withholding payment of invoices
factored to Hitachi

Page 20f 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

65

66

67

71

72

81

82

83

91

Following further discusstons with Hitachi, an agreement was reached that they would allow
the requested funds to be drawn down, provided that an immediate payment of £20,000 was
made to Hitachi following the sale of the business and assets to AFI, which was the value of
the purchase consideration attributed to goodwill, and which was caught by the fixed charge
element of ther debenture

In accordance with the above, immediately following the sale of the business and assets to
AFL, an amount in the sum of £20,000 was paid to Hitachi

Further details of this transaction are provided in the summary of Administrator’s Receipts and
Payments which 1s attached at Appendix D

Statement of Affairs/Financial Position of the Company

I have requested that the Directors prepare an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 27
February 2015 I understand that they are in the process of preparing this and it 1s expected
to be received shortly

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs 1 have prepared an estimate of the financiat position
of the Company as at 27 February 2015 from the records of the Company, and this 1s
attached at Appendix C, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors,
and the amounts of their debts

Future Conduct of the Administration

It 1s propesed that T will continue to manage the affars, business and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration This will include but will not
necessarily be hmited to

Collection of the remaining sales ledger balances following reassignment from Hitachi
Finalising and making payment of any Administration liabilities

Recording preferential and unsecured creditor claims, where appropriate

Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations

Conducting investigations into the conduct of the directors/shadow directors of the
Company and reporting to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills (‘BIS)
pursuant to the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

It 1s proposed that cnce the purpose of the Administration has been achieved and funds are
avatlable for distnbution to unsecured creditors, or I consider that there 1s a real prospect of
funds being realised which would permit a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors then
the Company will exit Administration into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 IA86

However, in the event that no funds are available for distnbution to unsecured creditors, or 1
consider that there 1s no real prospect of funds being realised which would permit a
distmbutton to be made to unsecured creditors, the Company will exit administration to
dissolutton pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the IA86, on the basis that there will
be no funds to distnbute to unsecured creditors via a liquidation process.

Administrator’s Receipts and Payments

A summary of the Administrator's receipts and payments for the period 27 February 2015 to
date is attached at Appendix D

Page 3 of 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

10

101

102

103

11

111

112

113

114

115

116

Prescribed Part Fund for Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with Section 176A of the 1A86, where a creditor has been granted a floating
charge over a Company’s assets on or after 15 September 2003, the Administrator must set
aside a proportion of the net floating charge realisations for the benefit of unsecured
creditors This 1s known as the ‘Prescribed Part Fund’ ('PPF")

The PPF Is calculated as follows

- 50% of the first £10,000, plus
- 20% of the balance (to a maximum of £600,000)

In this instance it 1s anbicipated that there will be no floating charge holders ranking for
dividend and therefore the PPF provisions of the legislation will not apply

Pre-Administration Costs

The Board of the Company instructed me to assist them in placing the Company into
Adminuistration on 5 February 2015 and it was agreed that I should be paid my pre-
appointment fees and expenses on a time costs basis

In the perniod before the Company entered Admiristration, the Administrator carned out work
advising the Company’s directors on the various options available to the Company with
particular reference to Adminsstration, marketing the business and assets and dealing with
potential interested parties and 1n determining at that time that it was reasonably likely that
the purpose of Administration wouid be achieved.

Attached at Appendix F are details of the pre-Administration time costs totalling £8,107
representing 41 4 hours at an average charge-out rate of £19582 The Administrator is
seeking for the unpaid professional costs to be paid as an expense of the Administration, and
proposes to imit these to £6,500 Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
approval to pay the unpaid costs as an expense 1s required from the Creditors” Commuttee or,
in the absence of a Committee, or iIf the Commuittee does not make a determination, by way of
a resolution from the creditors

As it 15 unlkely that there will be a committee of creditors in this case (in order to save
ongoing costs) a separate resolution I1s being proposed for creditors to vote on this aspect

In addition to my own time costs I instructed agents and professional advisors Chadwick
Lawrence Solicitors, Wakefield were instructed to advise me in this matter and were chosen
due to their expenence and knowledge of insolvency matters Their charges are on the hasis
of time properly spent dealing with the specific 1ssues arising in this matter, Specifically, they
were principally responsible for dealing with the preparation of all documentation for the
appointment of the Admenistrator and the preparation of the contract regarding the sale of
the business and assets

I have received confirmation that their pre—appointment charges are £7,875 plus VAT. In

addibon disbursements incurred by them prior to my appointment as Administrator total
£10 00 plus VAT 1 propose that such costs are also paid as an expense of the Administration

Page 4 of 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

117

118

12

12.1

122

123

124

I instructed Michael Steel & Co, Agents and Valuers, Leeds to prepare a valuation of the
business and assets They attended at the Company’s premises and reviewed the chattel
assets, They also reviewed the terms of the lease in order to establish whether there would
be any premium value and provided valuation advice in relation to the intangible assets such
as goodwill, website and domain names Their costs are £1,200 plus VAT and 1 propose that
these costs are paid as an expense of the Administration

All professional fees charged have been reviewed and 1 am satisfied that they are reasonable
1n the arcumstances of this case

Administrator’s Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 A guide to
Administrator’s fees is attached at Appendix E for your information.

I have yet to draw any fees for acting as Administrator, and my firm’s total btme charges to 20
March 2015 of £8,431 representing 46 7 hours, at an average charge-out rate of £180 54
Further details are attached at Appendix £2 along with details of the firm’s charge out rates at
Appendix G. From 1 Apnil 2015 the firm’s charge out rates are due to increase and details of
the revised rates are included at Appendix G

I propose that my remuneration for acting as Administrator be charged by reference to time
necessarily incurred by myself and my colleagues, at the firm’'s designated charge out rates
up to the date of my release Such remuneration to be drawn as and when funds are
available and without further reference to creditors

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Admimnistration to date 1s as follows -

Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment

Statutory notifications and advertising

Prepartng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detals on IPS case management
software

Review and storage of Company records

Case bordereau

Case planning and Administration

Mantaining and managing the Admimstrator’s cashbook and bank account

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening meetings of members and creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software

Reviewing, and adjudicating on if necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors

Page 5 of 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

13

131

132

133

134

14

141

142

Realisation_of Assets

« Negotiation resulting in the sale of the Company’s business and assets
Lraising with valuers and soliators regarding the sale of the Company’s business and
assets

» Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

» Liaising with valuers regarding the Company’s long leasehold property

¢ Dealing with insurers

Trading

s Dealing with employees prior to the sale of the business

« Dealing with mtial on-site considerations immediately following the Administrator's
appointment

Administrator’s Disbursements

Details of the rates at which disbursements are charged are attached at Appendix G

Category 1 disbursements (a simple reimbursement of actual payments made on behalf of the
assignment which do not require creditor approval) currently outstanding are as follows -

£

Company Search 10.00

Postage 17 50

Insolvency Bond 480 00

Statutory Advertising 75.00
58250

Category 2 disbursements (charges inciuding an element of shared or allocated costs which
require creditor approval) currently outstanding are as follows -

£
Photocopying 7875

7875

I propose that I should be able to charge my Category 2 disbursements as an expense of the
Administration

Administrator’'s Proposals

I am required to set out my proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which
in this context means achieving one of the objectives specified in Paragraph 3 of Scheduie B1
IA 86, as outlined in Section 5 above.

For the reasons set out above, I considered that the most appropriate objective was to pursue
that speafied in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 1A86, namely I believe I have achieved a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely # the Company were wound up
{without first betng In Admirustration)

Page 6 of 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

143

144

145

14.6

147

14 8

I furthermore consider that pursuing this objective has not unnecessarily harmed the interests
of the Company’s creditors as a whole

I consider that, by concluding a sale of the Company's assets, 1 have achieved the objective
set out above

I consider that funds will be made avaslable to distribute to unsecured creditors, and that the
Company will therefore exit Administration into creditors voluntary higuidation pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 IA86

As stated above, I consider that the most appropriate exit route in this instance 1s to Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the IA86, as it 1s anticipated
that there will be funds available to distnbute to unsecured creditors

However, in the event that no funds are made available to distnbute to unsecured creditors,
or 1 consider that there 1s no real prospect of funds being realised which would permit a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, then the Company may exit Administration to
dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 IA86

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the IA8B6, I make the following praoposals
for achieving the purpose of the Administration to the creditors of the Company for
consideration

I propose that -

1481 I will continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company and do
alt other such things and generally exercise all of my powers as Administrator as 1
consider desirable or expedient at my discretion in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company, to maximise
the realisations of those assets or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

14.8 2 I will realise any additional assets that may come to my attention during the course of
the Admenistration.

148 3 1 be permitted to charge fees on a time cost basis and be authorised to draw fees on
account

14.8.4 I be authonised to charge disbursements to the case which include elements of shared
or allocated costs (‘Category 2’ disbursements), such disbursements to be charged
from time to time.

14 8.5 1 be authorised to receive payment n the sum of £6,500 plus disbursements and VAT
in respect of my assistance with the making of the appointment, marketing the
business and assets and dealing with potential interested parties and in determining
at that time that it was reasonably likely that the purpose of Administration would be
achieved.,

1486 1 be permitted to discharge the pre-Administration costs as detaled above as an
expense of the Administration.

14 8 7 1 will, if appropriate, seek permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of IA86.

Page 7 of 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION (*THE COMPANY")

15

151

152

153

154

15.5

14 8 8 1 be permitted to appoint and retain agents and solicitors of my choice.

14 89 The Admirustrabon may be extended by six months prior to the one year anniversary
pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to IA 1986

148 10If I am of the view that it 1s approprniate for the Company to move from
Administration to liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Administrator be
authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process he,
at his discretion, deems appropnate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the
1A 1986, should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed Liquidator is to
be Philip Booth Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)}a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals
and before these proposals are approved

14 8 11 Once the purposes of the Administration have been achieved if I think the Company
has no property which might permit a distnbution to its unsecured creditors, or iIf I
also consider that an exit from Administration into hquidation 1s not appropnate, I will
send a nobice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the IA 1986 and three months after the fiing of the notice the
Company will be deemed to be dissolved

Creditors’ Meeting

On present information 1 consider & 1s hkely that there will be sufficent funds to enable a
dividend to be paid te unsecured creditors

with the exception of cases in respect of which the statement of proposals states that the
Administrator thinks that the Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor to be paid
in full, or that the Company has insufficent property to enable a distmbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of section 176A(2)(a) 1A 86, or that neither of the
objectives spedafied in paragraph 3(1)a) and (b) can be achieved, the Administrator 1s required
to convene an inibal creditors’ meeting.

In accordance with Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I ntend to conduct the business of
the creditors meeting by correspondence, and enclosed with the proposals are notice In Form
2.25B and a Proof of Debt Form

In order for any business to be transacted I must receive at least one valid Form 2.258B by the
closing date spedfied in the Form 2.258 and if no valid Form 2 25B is received by the closing
date specified then the Administrator 1s required call a meeting of creditors in accordance with
Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Any single creditor, or group of creditors, of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company may, within 5 business days from the date of the Administrator
sending out a resolutton or proposals, require him to summon a meebng of creditors to consider
the matters raised therein in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 Any
meeting called under this rule shall be conducted under Rute 2 35 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Page 8 of 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

16

161

16 2

16 3

17

171

17 2

173

18

181

Dated:

Signed

Report on Conduct of Directors

I have a duty under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to investigate the
conduct of all directors/shadow directors in the three years prior to my appointment The
report must be submitted to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills (DBIS) within
six months of my appointment

The report 1s a confidential document between myself and DBIS and will not be made
avallable for public inspection

If you consider that there are any matters which should be brought to my attention for the
purpases of completing the conduct report, please forward written details as soon as possible

Exit from Administration

As mentioned above, on present information I consider that the Company will have sufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors

Consequently, as soon as 1 am satisfied that 1 have fully discharged my duties as
Administrator and that the purpose of the Administration has been actieved, 1 propose to
implement the prowisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 IA 1986 and move the Company
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation If this i1s not appropriate, 1 propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl 1A 1986 and apply for the Company to be
dissolved

Under the prowvisions of Paragraph 84, on the registraton of a notice sent by me to the
Registrar of Companies, my appointment will cease to have effect, and at the end of a period
of three months the Company will be automatically dissolved.

General

Should you have any quernes regarding the proposals or any of the enclosures, please do not
hesitate to contact me

26 March 2015

(-

Philip Booth
Administrator

Page 9 of 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

("THE COMPANY")

Appendix A — Statutory Information

Court Detalls:

Trading name and address’

Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Registered office

Directors:

Secretary

Shareholders:
{Ordinary £1)

Mortgages and Charges

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Leeds District

Registry
No 152 of 2015

Astra Access Safety Training Ltd
Unit 3, Junction 38 Business Park
Parkside Way

Barnsley

South Yorkshire

$71 5QQ

06474184
16 January 2008

Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett

West Yorkshire
WF5 ORG

Formerly

Unit 3, Junction 38 Business Park
Parkside Way

Barnsley

South Yorkshire

S71 5QQ

Mandy Aston
Michael Anthony Aston

Mandy Aston
Shares Held

Mandy Aston 100 (50%)
Michael Anthony Aston 100 {50%)

Debenture created on 1 Apnl 2014 and registered on 3 April
2014 in favour of Hitachi Capital (UK) Plc

Appendix A




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

Appendix B — Report to Creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16

Appendix B




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE
COMPANY’'S ASSETS AND UNDERTAKING ON 27 FEBRUARY 2015

Report to Creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

The term pre-packaged sale (or pre-pack) refers to an arrangement under which the sale of all or part
of a Company’s business or assets 15 negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an
Administrator, and the Administrator effects the sale immediately on or shortly after his appointment

Insolvency Practitioners who are party to the pre-packaged sale, whether as adviser to the Company
before the appointment, or as the appointed Administrator, or both, must be mindful of the duties
which they, and those who act on thew adwvice awe to parties who mught be affected by the
arrangement.

In keeping with best practice guidelines, below 1s a detailed record of the reasoning behind the decision
to undertake a pre-packaged sale n this case, and justificatton as to why such a course of action was
considered appropnate.

Background

Astra Access Safety Traming Ltd (“the Company”) was incorporated on 16 January 2008 and specialised
in providing construction industry tratung courses related to working at height

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Unit 3, Junction 38 Business Park, Parkside Way,
Huddersfield Road, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5QQ It moved to this site from its former leasehold premises
at Flanshaw, Wakefield on 30 September 2011. The lease 1s for a term of 10 years and the first two
years were rent free after which the annual rent increased to £50,737, £76,105 and £88,790 n the
third, fourth and fifth years respectively. In addition to the annual rent, an annual service charge of
£25,367 1s payable. The annual cost of the site was considerably more expensive than the Flanshaw
site, the annual rent in respect of which was £15,000 per annum, but at the time of the move the
Company was expanding rapidly and needed more space and traiming facilibhes

The Company operates with the benefit of banking facilities provided by National Westminster Bank
plc. In April 2014 the Company entered into a debt factoring agreement with Hitachi Capital (UK) PLC
("Hitachi™) and the Company granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to Hitachi as security for
the faciity.

The Company employed 8 staff (including the two directors) to undertake various traming and
administrative functions.

Following the move to Barnsley, the Company commenced an extensive refurbishment program which
included the installation of extra offices, classrcoms and training facilittes at the site. The costs
associated with the refurbishment are estimated at around £100,000, and these costs were met from
cash reserves. A delay of around 3 months in the installation of telecommunications equipment at the
site resulted in significant disruption and at the same time the loss of a major customer contract had
a further adverse impact on the business.

The Company has found 1t difficult to compete in the marketplace as many of its competitors offer
training as part of a package included in the purchase of items of plant and machinery such as access
platforms. More of these types of supplier have entered the market in recent years and the Company
has also lost a number of customers when former training staff have moved to these competitor
businesses.

This detenioration in the Company's trading performance and high overhead costs associated with the
leasehold premises has had a severe effect on cash flow.




From around September 2014 the Company has struggled to pay creditors as amounts fell due, and
in particular has accrued rent and service charge arrears of around £57,000 The non-payment of
outstanding invoices due to accreditation bodies led to the withholding of certification which trainees
were due to receive, which in turn led to customers withholding payment of outstanding invoices

In January 2015, the Directors approached an unconnected company which was also a customer of
the business, being AFI-Uplift Limited (“AFI") to establish whether they would have any interest in
buying the busmess Following further discussions, at the end of January 2015 an offer to purchase
the business and assets was made by AFI.

Dunng the due diligence process AFI had identified that the Company was insolvent and accordingly
the offer was conditional upon purchasing the business from a duly appointed Administrator AFI
suggested that the Directors speak to PR Booth & Co , because AFL had been the purchaser of the
business and assets of another unconnected construction industry training company n respect of which
Philip Booth had been appointed as Administrator in 2012

Representatives of PR Booth & Co first met with the Directors on 3 February 2015, 1n order to consider
the current position and the offer received from AFI

Having reviewed the Company’s financial position it was considered that the Company would be unable
to put forward proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™) based on monthly
contributions, as the Company was not trading at a level whereby sufficient cash could be generated
to make such payments

It was agreed that of the remaining optrons available to the Company, an out of court appointment of
an Administrator by the Directors, with an immediate ‘pre-pack’ sale of the business and assets, was
preferable to placing the Company into erther Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory
Liguidation ("CWU"™)

Given the relatively small number of similar companies it was considered that there was likely to be
iimited interest in the business and it was therefore agreed that an extensive marketing campaign
offenng the business for sale as a going concern would neither be possible nor effective and would be
unltkely to generate any additional offers which could be progressed immediately.

Furthermote, there was no prospect of the Company being able to trade whilst in Administration given
the lack of funds and funding options avadable.

Following further consideration of the manner in which the Company’s assets should be realised it was
concluded that, subject to further venfication of asset values and identifying any other potential
interested parties, a pre-packaged sale of the assets to AFI was likely to result in the best return for
creditors,

PR Booth & Co. was formally instructed by the Company on 5 February 2015. Gn 13 February 2015, a
formal offer for the business and assets of the Company was recewved from AFI, further details in
relation to which are provided below. Philip Booth was subsequently appointed as Administrator on 27
February 2015, and the sale of the Company’s business and assets to AFI completed on the same
date.

Further information regarding the role of PR Booth & Co. and the subsequent appointment and sale of
the business and assets required to be disclosed to creditors in accordance with Statement of
Insclvency Practice 16 ‘Pre-Packaged Sales in Administrations’ are provided below.

The Reasons for the Pre-Packaged Sale

In the opinion of the proposed Administrator the pre-packaged sale was the best option for the
Company’s creditors Attached at Appendix 1 15 a Statement of Affarrs and Estimated Cutcome
Statement which compares the estimated cutcome of a Compulsory Liquidation with Admunistration
and the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets. This indicates that in Compulsory Liqguidation
there would funds available to pay a dividend of 16p 1n £ to preferential creditors, but no funds would
be available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.




The estimated outcome for the Administration 1s that there are no preferential creditors ranking for
dividend and that unsecured creditors may receive a dividend of approximately 19p in £.

The sale has been undertaken in order to preserve the value in the business and assets as a going
concern which would have been lost if it had entered into Compulsory Liquidation All of the 8
employees have been transferred to the purchaser In Compulsory Liquidation their employment would
have been termunated and the hability to pay them amounts owed in respect of arrears of wages,
holiday pay, notice pay and redundancy, which are estimated at £41,118, would have crystallised. This
hability has been avoided following the transfer of their employment to the purchaser

As a result of the crystalisation of these habilities and the costs associated with a Compuisory
Liquidation having been avoided, the purchase consideration (net of the costs of the Administration
proceedings) will be available for distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors.

It was recognised that the sale of the business and assets of the Company should take place quickly
to maintain the value of the business and preserve it for the benefit of creditors, Because the Company
had, through the pre-packed sale, the potential to realise funds to make a return to ordinary unsecured
creditors it was not thought that iquidation should be considered as it was believed that greater
realisations would be achieved through an Administration.

The Statutory Purpose of Administration That Was Pursued

The statutory purpose of Admimstration which was pursued was to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be tikely if the Company was to be wound up (without first
bemng in Administration) pursuant to Paragraph 3 (1)(b)} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Who was the source of PR Booth & Co’s initial introduction to the Company ?

PR Booth & Co. was introduced to the Company by AFI. AFI had already entered into negotiations to
purchase the business and made an offer which given that the Company was insolvent required the
purchase to be from a duly appomted Administrator.

What was the extent of Philip Booth’s, and PR Booth & Co's involvement with the Company

before appointment ?

Further details regarding the involvement of Philip Booth and PR Booth & Co. with the Company are
provided above.

Following nstructions being received from the Company to assist with the appointment of an
Administrator and pre-packaged sale of the business and assets, Chadwick Lawrence Solicitors were
instructed in respect of drafting the sale and purchase agreement and Michael Steel & Co. were
instructed in relation to asset valuations. Negotiations with the purchaser were conducted prior to the
Administrator’s appointment

Prior to his appointment the Administrator advised the Company only No advice was given to the
Directors on therr personal position. The Directors were recommended to take independent legal advice
and advised of their fiduciary duties to the Company in the penod leading up to the appointment.

Negotiations with the purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were conducted through the
agents, Michael Steel & Co prior to the formal appointment of an Administrator. It was made clear to
the Directors that once Philp Booth was appointed as Administrater his responsibility would be to act
in the best interests of the Company’s creditors This would mean that he could no longer provide
advice to the Company and that his pre-appointment duties to the Company would cease, He would
be required to take custody or control of the Company’s property and assets and to manage the affairs,
business and property of the Company in accordance with the approved proposals of the Administrator.




Was the business or were the assets of the Company acquired from an insolvency
practitioner in the 24 months prior to the pre-packaged sale ?

The Administrator 1s not aware of any such acquisitions

What marketing_of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the
Company ?

No marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was underfaken by the Company An
independent appraisal of the AFI offer was undertaken by Michael Steel & Co and concluded that
because of the small number of similar companies operating in what 1s essentially a niche market there
would be imited interest in the business.

Having considered their valuation of the assets, the transfer to the purchaser of employee liabilities
under TUPE, and the threat of distraint action by the Landlord for arrears of rent, the Administrator
and his valuation agents, Michael Steel & Co. were of the opinion that if a marketing campaign was
undertaken it was extremely unhkely that any other party would have a level of interest which would
result in a better offer than that received from AFI.

Due regard was also given to the iikehhood that had the business been advertised for sale, because of
the relatively small number of compantes provicding this type of training, it would have been possible
for customers to identify the Company, in the event of which future bookings may not have been
placed and bookings already taken may have been cancelled

What marketing of the Company's undertaking and assets was undertaken by Philip
Booth ?

None The business and assets were sold to AFI immediately after the Administrator’s appointment.

What valuation of the Company’s assets and undertaking was obtained ?

The assets of the Company were valued by Michael Steel & Co The valuations were prepared on
break-up and going concern bases.

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a summary of the asset valuations.
What securi s the Company provided to its creditors

The Company has granted a debenture to Hitachi Capital (UK) PLC which was created on 1 Apnl 2014
and registered on 3 Apnl 2014. The debenture incorporates fixed and floating charges over the
company’s assets

What alternative courses of action were considered by Philip Booth ?

The Company had limited options available. A Company Voluntary Arrangement was not wviable, and
the only alternative course of achion would have been to place the Company into liquidation.

Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the Administration in order to
offer it for sale as a going concern ?

Financial projections indicated that the Company could not continue to trade without further funding,
which was not available. The proposed Administrator was not satisfied that the Company could trade
profitably in Admirsstration, and believed that the business would deteriorate rapidly If trading was
continued following his appointment. A major consideration n reaching this conclusion was the high
rent and service charge which would have been incurred

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements
during the Administration ?

No requests were made as continued trading following the appointment of an Administrator was not
considered to be a viable option.




What consultations took place wi ajor creditors ?
The debenture holder, Hitach) Capital (UK) PLC was consulted, and updated as matters progressed

The Landlord, being the Company’s major unsecured creditor, was not consulted because of the
concern that distraint action may have been taken in respect of the rent arrears.

THE TRANSACTION

What was the date of the transaction ?

Philip Booth was appointed as Administrator on 27 February 2015 and the contract for the sale of the
Company’s business and certain assets was executed on the same date

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction ?

The business and assets of the Company were sold as a going concern. The following details are
provided In relation to the assets sold and purchase consideration payable .-

Goodwill £20,000
Customer Contracts £10,000
Sellers Records £3,000
Plant & Equipment £1,000
Intellectual Property  £1,000
Total £35,000

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions
of the contract that could materially affect the consideration ?

The sale price was £35,000 with the whole of the purchase cons:deration being payable on completion.

Is the sale part of a wider transaction ?

No — there are no other transactions involved.

Who was the purchaser ?
AFI-Uphft Limited

Is there a connection between the purchaser apd the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company or their associates ?

The Administrator 1s not aware of any connection between the purchaser and the directors,
shareholders or secured creditors of the Company or their associates.

Are any directors, or former directors of the Company involved in the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or any other entity into which any of the assets have been
transferred ? If so, who are they ?

The Administrator 1s not aware that any directors, or former directors of the Company are involved in
the management or ownership of the purchaser, or any other entity into which any of the assets have
been transferred.




Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company

to a prior financier ? Is that financier financing the new business ?

The Administrator 1s not aware that any Directors of the Company have given guarantees for amounts
due from the Company to a prtor financier The prior financier 15 not funding the new business.

What options, buy-back arrangements, or similar conditions are attached to the contract
of sale ?

There are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.
Conclusion

Given the above I am satisfied that in the circumstances the highest possible price for the business
and assets has been obtained and that a better result for the creditors as whole is more likely to be
be achieved than If the Company was wound up {(without first being in Admimistration)

iz

Philip Booth
Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator who acts as agent of the Company
and contracts without personal liability




ACCESS S INING LTD - IN ADMINT:

D STRATOR'S ESTIMAYE OF THE FI S

Assets Specifically Pledged

Book Debts
Less General Provision (20%)

Less Hitachi Capital (UK) PLC
Surplus

Goodwili

Assets Not Specifically Pledged

Plant & Machinery

Sellers records

Customer Contracts

Business Intellectual Property

Estimated Assets Available for Preferential Creditors
Preferentiat Creditors

Employees - Arrears of Wages/Holiday Pay (est )

Estimated Surplus as regards Preferential Creditors

Estimated Assets Available for Non Preferential Creditors

Trade & Expense creditors

Landlord (est arrears plus 6 months future rent)
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC)

HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)

Employees - Notice Pay/Redundancy (est.)

Estimated Deficiency as regards Non Preferential Creditors

(exc any shostfall to Floating Charge Holders)

Estimated Deficiency as regards Unsecured Creditors as a whole

Share Capital

Estimated Total Deficency

FEBRUA|

0

Appendix |

S
Estimated to
Book Value Reali
(£) (£)
82,000
! 16!400!
65,600
{39,690)
25,910 25,910
l 20,000
800 1,000
nil 3,000
nil 16,000
ml 1,000
26,710 60,910
(2,086) nfa
24,624 60,910
24,624 60,910
(27,555) (27,555}
{95,306) (95,306)
(10,780) (10,780)
(25,200) (29,200)
(39,032) nfa
(201,873) {162,841)
(177,249) (101,931)
(177,249) (101,931)
(200) (200)
(177,449) {102,131)




PZ 12 G102 YoIew GO 0l ¥L0Z JBA TOS SdI Z jo | afed

aimeubig
8T L€C dS9 GLAS ‘uopuot ‘peoy uolsing g P17 S3{0IYaA yJomiaN LOND
00 ¥29 ddl Z9 '‘mobselo 198115 961095 1S9pA 001 JOJUBIN 1S8AA IEN O0OND
00 oL 43¥ 6108 'uoieayyI3|D ‘BURT YHOMSUNH |/ Buluies) AAT L0190

S86 ZhdM ‘ngsmaQ
00 589'¢ ‘umo ) alABS g SSBUISNEG UopRIg ‘aquen asudisiul Jeans uonalg €08 Wun uesyi [sogle)
00 00S'L QHS LZ3N 'PeaysaleD 'S1e)s] JaroueH 'aso|D SYepudl 6 Buures | gy 00MO
vZ 162 AHE LLOA 'PlaIfiSE] ‘pEOY MO UOKED “WiBd UOIXE|d ¥ Iun P11 sanddng Buibew| suojojuj €010
00 86 QOF P3M 'PIRUSHEAA ‘UMOISIIPPIN ‘AL SI0BUNS 81 Buuasuibuz sseooy Juapuadapu) Z0ID
00 020'} 2L 0PN 481SBUIUEN 'Yied uowen 'sue acosug gl $AVINBS VDI 101D
00 00L°L 01 648 Asisuieg ‘adiouiipg ‘Aep uoieaouyl ‘D189 P17 Wnuieid Bunaxep jaurayu Colo
00 069'6E 30¢€ €41 'snysdolys ‘piokaL “ed PIOYEIS ‘WNOD POOMSUI|OH § 91d Hin) 1evded yoeuy Z0HD
Z€ 086'6E DNE LAMN 'UcpuoT ‘peoy tojsSng g9gz '1amo] uojsng '100]4 RIS 'SOUNIDEG ¢ SAIDUSAIOSU| SLIOISND B anNuUaAly INH LOHD
09 65 S1y bYD ‘Aoiung ‘Weyoppy ‘sue Mol 52 sdoyg aJiH SSH Q0HD
¥9 gee 11 0187 'spaaT ‘'uounols ‘peoy Mied ybieH “ed Jebpa g wun Pi7 sejeg g 8l udjesaus 0092
00 0.£°€ Q€ 687 'spea ‘||leIsyy ‘anusay uojsog Z| spaa Ayauy 0040
00 8LL' LY saaoldwg 0039
S8 06 NI 628 ‘Aajsuleg 'peoy adiouiipn Hed sseuisng %00igpsy ‘va | Bun P swajsAg JardoD G020
08 66 XQ} 098 'weyayioy 'ybnoigejdwa] ‘peoy plalyeys Ned ssauisng sissuac) Z ( 9 Asisuleg) sosawwos) Jo Jaquiey) Y009
00 6Ly dV9 ApD3 'LUOPUQT 'S2B|d (lamapug g1 o0 Uiy SHsSID €002
00 920°L H4€ 0ZS 'PI8IsYS 'as0jD .0y Uo7 gZ Hied ssauisng suQ SInjusA Py suoynjog Buiuies| ©%0 <022
09 9L’} HYO LE3d MIOHON ‘uukT sbuiy ‘uoimau weyang ‘snid Asjes a)s SIS UoRdNJsU0Y 102D
00 00S°C dd8 8ZAN 'JBapA pue auAy ‘puasiepn ‘peoy Jusbey 2 0L VLD 0022
000 YY0 9L X0 ‘uoxQ ‘Ungueg 'asnoH uoibunoed p-¢ sa01M8g je1oueUld sAQaIg 208D
1d6 048

oL StL ‘SPUBIPIW A ‘UOIMWIOIG ISBAA Py UBBID 198IS) JUIod B)|aQ ‘asnoH e}aq ‘Buipa 1S P Yimsasg 1080
00 90€'66 VN9 7O 'mobsel 1aang UoiBUIliap 02 '9SnoH oljioed uswabeuep jessy g Apadoid 3480 0080
00 00E S46 698 'sUeH 'p.ojbiung ‘peoy uspuadsy 66 P11 Buiuies | g Aisjeg |ewsnpuy auidly £0v0
8¢ 606 181 0LST 'spes ‘UounoIg 18aNS UsIND P31 S4IH Juy Zov0
00 005"} 49 6QH 'UHLWIOH ‘ASJUCH 'PIBLPIO 21 Py Buipjoyeog ssaooy LOVD
09599'L 1d8 TIM 'PISUSYEAA 'PEOY JOOIN SAWIOY | ‘Yied Ssauisng puowelq ‘asnoH puowelq wian 13v 00VO
3 $saJppy aweN Aoy

sioyipasn Auedwon - g
P37 Bulutes| A3ajeg ssaooy ensy
00 ? yioog dd




¥Z L2 S10Z Yiew S0

0l 7102 J8A DS SdI

Z 40 7 abey

ameubis

Z6°'8P9'ere Bujfejo L saj3ug 2¢
86 922 ZV.1 TAM ‘PlBUSNEM Mied ssauisng AempesH 'GL U dnotg 01O BIYSHIOA 00AD
0Z £82 SXZ 0£9 'weybuiwng 'As(yoIg 'peoy 2Ioysiad ZSEL-OrE L sao1nag Buluies ) sgqopa 00MD
00 081 Q4. z.S ‘adioyiswng ‘peoy uingAe|d ed Buudg g iun P11 SYIXI04 WNA C0AD
00 Z€L L1¥6 L 187 'spaat 1easns uophoi) ‘asnoH uoisyieg or Py obisap wipue | 0012
00 0S¥ NNG ZLYAA 'apIsAasiaiy 'SMO|lIAA 87 UoWaN ‘Jeans Aauig 6 juawabeuep Alsjes isi|eads 0082
00 052 Z4Z 198 ‘'weylayioy ‘Aejsa adioy] ‘Jeang adioyy ¢ Buiuies) gy Z0¥D
00 8i€ $S6 ZZON 'uolallO ‘abej|iA 3 poomiays ‘asnoH 10adsold ysiqg Asid Ma}ite)
£788¢°) 889 £1.1S 'Syels Y89 'J2a.s uos|aN ‘s Buipep leag abpiy 004D
000 vZ 1AH 'PISYsIappny ‘aceld joxiel g 9ld yueg jsemieN ZOND
3 $selppy aluen Koy

si03ipas) Auedwon - g
Py Butures) Aysjeg ssa09y essy
0D g Yoog ¥d




Appendox |

A ESS SAF INING LTD - IN ADMINISTRATIO
COMP, OF ESTIMATED OUTCOME OF CWU AND ADMINIST| (o]
Liguidation Admimstration
£ £ £
Assets Available
Per Statement of Affars 26,710 60,910
Estimated total assets available 26,710 60,510
Less costs:
iquidatio ul
Petitioning creditor's costs (est.) {2,000)
Secretary of State Fees {5,976)
Case administration fee (2,400)
Liquidator's Fees (est ) (10,600)
Liquidator's Disbs (est.) {1,500)
Legal and Agents Fees (est ) {4,500)
(26,376)
Administration
Administrator’s Fees (pre-appt) (7,500)
Administrator's Fees (post-appt) (10,000}
Other Professional Costs (9,000)
Disbursements (estmated) {2,000)
Estimated assets available to Preferential Creditors 334 32,410
Preferential Creditors (2,086) n/a
Estimated Surplus as regards Preferential Creditors (1,752) 32,410
Estimated assets available for Unsecured Creditors (1,752) 32,410
Trade & Expense creditors (27,555} {27,555)
Landlord (est - arrears plus 6 months future rent) (95,306) {95,306}
HM Revenue & Customs {(PAYE/NIC) (10,780) (10,780)
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) (29,200) (29,200)
Employees - Notice Pay/Redundancy (est ) (39,032) n/a
(201,873) {162,841)
Estimated deficiency as regards Creditors ___ (203,625)
Estimated dividend to Preferential Creditors 16p n/a
Estimated dividend to Unsecured Creditors il 19p

General Note,

All professional costs are exduding VAT




Astra Access Safety Training Ltd

Summary of Valuation Report

Jn situ
£
Plant & Machinery 2,250.00
Website / domain names 500 00
Goodwill 7,500.00
Total m

Ex situ

800.00

nt

nil

800 00

Appendix 2




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

Appendix C — Administrator’s Estimate of the Financial Position as at
27 February 2015

Appendix C




S S5, -

Dl STRA 'S E E

Assets Spedifically Pledged

Book Debts
Less General Provision (20%)

Less Hitachi Capital (UK) PLC
Surplus

Goodwill

Assets Not Specifically Pledged

Plant & Machinery

Sellers records

Customer Contracts

Business Intellectual Property

Estimated Assets Available for Preferential Creditors
Preferential Creditors

Employees - Amrears of Wages/Holiday Pay (est )

Estimated Surplus as regards Preferential Creditors

Estimated Assets Available for Non Preferential Creditors

Trade & Expense creditors

Landiord {est. arrears plus 6 months future rent)
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC)

HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)

Employees - Nobce Pay/Redundancy (est.)

Estimated Defidency as regards Non Preferential Creditors

{exc any shortfall to Fleating Charge Holders)

Estimated Deficlency as regards Unsecured Creditors as a whole

Share Capital

Estimated Total Deficiency

E

U

Appendix |

Estimated to
Book Value Realise
(E) (£}
82,000
{16,400)
65,600
39,690
25,910 25,910
nil 20,000
800 1,000
il 3,000
nul 10,600
il 1,000
26,710 60,910
(2,086) n/a
24,624 60,910
24,624 60,910
(27,555) (27,555)
(95,306) {95,306)
(10,780) (10,780}
(29,200) (29,200)
(39,032) nfa
(201,873) (162,841)
(177,249) (101,931)
(177,249) (101,931)
(200) (200)
(177 449) {102,131)




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION
(“THE COMPANY")

Appendix D — Administrator’'s Abstract of Receipts & Payments
to 26 March 2015

Appendix C




Astra Access Safety Training Ltd

{In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/02/2015 From 27/02/2015
of Affairs To 26/03/2015 To 26/03/2015
SECURED ASSETS
20,000 00 Goodwill 20,000 00 20,000 00
20,000 00 20,000 00
GENERAL SECURED GROUP
25,810 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
1,000 00 Plant & Machinery 1,000 00 1,000 00
3,00000 Sellers Records 3,000 00 3,000 00
10,000 00 Customer Contracts 10,000 00 10,000 00
1,000 00 Busmess Intellectual Property 1,000 00 1000 00
60,210 00 35,000 00 35,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
Hitachi Capital (UK} PLC {20,000 O0) {20,000 00)
15,000 00 15,000 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2.086 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NiIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(27,555 00} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(39,032 00) Employees NIt NIL
(95,306 00) Landlord NIL NIL
(10,780 00} HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIEL NIL
(29,200 00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(204,159 00) 15,000 00 15,000 00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 15,000 OO
Philip Booth

Liquidator



ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

Appendix E — A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix E




11

21

3

41

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assels The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and m particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practiioner appointed to act as admimistrator  The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mecharisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide is intended to help
creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monttor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to
be excessive

The nature of administration

Admunistration 13 a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

e rescuing the company as a going concem, or

« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up without first being in
administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives s reasonably
practicable

« realsing property in order to make a distnbution to secured or
preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maxamum of & members One of the funchions of the committee s 1o determine the
basis of the administrator's remuneration The committee 15 nomally established at
the meeting of creditors which the adminustrator 1s required to hold within a maximum
of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals The
admimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of iis
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, of when
the admimstrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before tt and provide information about the
exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out m Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shali be fixed

« as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator
has to deal wath,

» Dby reference to the tme properly given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters anising in the adrministration, or

+« as aset amount.




42

43

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
admunisirator Where the remuneration 1$ fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s 1o be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the committee to determime the percentage or percentages to be
apphed, and where it is a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says
that in amving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

+ any responsibility of an exceptionat kind or degree which falls on the
administrator,;

+ the effectrveness with which the administrator appears to be canying
out, or to have camed out, his duties,

» the value and nature of the property which the admirustrator has to
deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ commrttee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination (and provided the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 do not
apply), the admunistrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as apply In the case of the committes  If
the remuneration 1s not fixed i any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an
applcation unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not later than 18 months after hus
appomntment

There are special rules about creditors' resolutions in cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution {0 be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, if there i1s no credilors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

« each secured creditor of the company, or

« 1if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential
credrtors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an nvitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a

meeting 1s requisiioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of

the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by comespondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in arcumstances since the
basis of the administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request




61

62

63

7.4

711

712

714

that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as inibally approved
the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approva!

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs In
connection with preparatory work ncurred before the company went into
admuvstration but wiuch remain unpaid Such costs may relate to work done erther
by the administrator or by another insolvency practtioner Disclosure of such costs
must be mcluded in the administrator’s proposals and should foliow the pnnciples and
standards set out in section 7

where there I1s a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determie whether,
and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment. If there 1s no
committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or If it does
but the administrator, or other insolvency practitoner who has incurred pre-
admirustratron costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors Where the aircumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3
apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
admimstrator’s remuneration

The admmistrator must convene a meting of the committee or the credrtors for the
purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so
by another inselvency practitioner who has incurred such costs If there is no
determination under these provistons, or If there 1s but the adminsstrator or other
insolvency practihoner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the
administrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an formed judgement as to whether the basis sought is
appropnate having regard to afl the circumstances of the case The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at
which approval 1s being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of informatron

If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the administrator
should provide details of the mimmum time units used and current charge-out rates,
split by grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be
mvolved i the tme costs aspects of the case

The administrator should alse provide detatls and the cost of any work that has been
or s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carnied out by the

adminmistrator or his or her staff.

It work has already been carned out, the admirustrator should state the proposed
charge for the penod to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved
in the penod and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to
be assessed and whether the proposed charge s reasonable in the circumstances of
the case Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs basis, the
administrator should disclose the tme spent and the average charge-out rates, In
larger cases spht by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity The
admuinistrator should also prowvide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-
contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the admiristrator or his or her
staff




72

7.3

731

732

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admtnistrator 1s required to send progress repornts to creditors at specified
intervals (see paragraph 8 1 below) When reporting penodically to creditors, in
addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8 1, the administrator should provide an
explanation of what has been achieved in the penod under review and how it was
achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors
should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged ts reasonable in the
crcumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the admirustrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bnnging
no added value for the estate} Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the
administrator shoutd disclose the charge in respect of the penod, the time spent and
the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by
appropriate activity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng
the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, spit by the
periods applicable The admunistrator should also provide details and the cost of any
work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the
administrator or his or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and rembursed to the admirustrator in connection with the
administration should be appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two
categortes

+ Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there I1s specific expendhture
directly referable both to the admumistration and a payment to an independent
third party These may mnclude, for example, advertrsing, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to
the administrator or his or her staff

¢« Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
admtnstrabon but not to a2 payment to an independent third party They may
inciude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the administration on a
proper and reascnable basis, for example, bustness mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
admiristrator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way
as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved in the same manner as the administrator’s remuneraton When seeking
approval, the administrator shoutd explam, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge 1s being made

The following are not permissible
a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an administration fee or charge addibional to the adminustrator's remuneration,
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and egupment rental,
deprec:ation and finance charges

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly
intervals The report must include

= details of the basts fixed for the remuneration of the administrator {or if not fixed
at the date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix i},




82

83

= If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that penod (except
where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

o if the report s the first to be made afler the basis has been fixed, the
remunerat:on charged dunng the penocds covered by the previous reports,
together with a descnphion of the work done dunng those penods, irmespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report,

« a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator dunng the penod of the
report, imespective of whether payment was actually made duning that penod,
the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

a statement of the credrtors’ nghts to request further information, as explamned in
paragraph B 2, and thetr nght to challenge the administrator's remuneration and
expenses

Withun 29 days of receipt of a progress report a credttor may request the admirstrator
to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) set out in the report. A request must be n wrniting, and may be
made erther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors {including tumself) or the pernission of
the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

+ the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

+ the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court withtn 21 days of the administrator's refusal to
provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time :mit for the
provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free
of change, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

s the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case,

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relovant penod

The penod for which the informaton must be provided is the penod from appointrent
to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the
admimstrator's appomtment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the reguest by the
admiunustrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office




10

101

102

103

11

12
121

122

123

124

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high, the basts s
inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the admurustrator are n all the
circumstances excessive he may, provided certam conditions are met, apply to the
court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured crediors
{including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application
must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator’s progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or iIncumng of the expenses In
question rs first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
application (which t may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant
must give the admintstrator a copy of the apphcation and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the heanng

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basts be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be pawd by the applicant
and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee
1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the crediters  If
he considers that the remuneraton fixed by the committee or the credtors s
insufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s inappropnate, he may apply to the court
for the amount or rate 1o be increased of the basis changed  If he detides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors'
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of ts members to appear
or be represented on the application If there 15 no committee, the administrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court
may direct, and they may nommnate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commitiee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicrtor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be pard unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court.

If a new admmistrator is appointed in place of another, any detemmination, resolution
or court order which was in effect iImmediately before the replacement continues to
have effect in relatron to the remuneration of the new administrator untl! a further
determination, resolutton or court order is made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that
should be paud to the outgoing administrator. The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing administrator and the
incoming admirustrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them




13.

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters adminsstration on or after 1 November
2011




Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information previded and its format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relavant to an overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the admenistrator,;
the administrator's effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which 1t 1s being provided An overview might include

. an explanation of the nature, and the adminustrator's own inhial assessment, of the
assignment (Includmg the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

+ inthal views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

« any significant aspects of the case, parbicularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended,

= the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

» the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly tn relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

= any existing agreement about remuneration,

» details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees,

¢« in a larger case, particularty f it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,
details of work undertaken dunng the penod,
any addiional value brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the admintstrator
wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 1s proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

« Anexplanation of the administrator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of
time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff There 1s an
expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes

A descnption of work camed out, which might include
— details of work undertaken dunng the penod, related to the table of ime spent for the
penod,
— an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carmed out
and the reasons why il was appropnate for those grades to be used,
— any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the
request the admunistrator washes to make
Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropnate format.




It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information i a tabular form for each of
the time penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity ate suggested as a basis for the analysis of tme spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The foliowing categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assislants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply

where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the
administrator should, as a mimimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour
and explain any unusual features of the case,

where cumulatrve time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary skmular to that shown above will usually provide the
appropnate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detatled analysis or explanation will be warranted




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

Appendix F
— Administrator’s Pre-Appointment Time Costs to 27 February 2015

- Administrator’s Post Appointment Time Costs to 20 March 2015

Appendix F




8% 91 GLOZ YdJey oz

Fl-10-G1 Uoisiap

| jo | abey

c00 PeWR|D HUSWeTINGS|( 930

coo PalWR|D 8894 210
14211 00 LOL'8 or Ly ozo oo (144 088l RINOK [MOL
000 [s.014] 000 oo ooc o000 oo Guipes L
00 594 05 26 050 0o 00 050 000 slassy Jo uoiesiBey
000 000 ooo 0oo ooo 000 000 suoiabiiseal)
ooget 00 0¥ e ooc 0040 (144 oo BAOUPRID
00 selL 00zzZ ozt ooo 000 0zt 000 $Janew Neds 088
G6 961 0S5 68E £ 05 LE ozo 000 0s 8l og el Suilugld 7 WPy
(3} mwy ynis poddng s|RUORSSjOIY
Apnop eBuieay (3} 180D sy SINOH TR0 ) 9 BIURISISEY A0JURS RO 10B8euny Jeuuey UORIUNS JOA JO UORRIYISSRID

§LOZ/R0NLZ OL
Jud aped weloid

P11 Buivies | A1aeS SS90V BUISY - LOOLSY

Aewuwng 3s09 g awi] 6dIS - Auz awiny




€0 €1 G102 udiew 9z

PL-10-G1 UCISIBA

| jo | abed

000 POWIBED SIUSLISRINGSI] RIOL

000 POLLIRD 2034 (MOL
¥5 031 00 \Er's 0l B¥ [+] % 4 oLt orret 0L i SINoH [B10L
006 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipey)
00 S8t 05 29% 12X 4 000 o0o 0sz 000 $le89Y JO LoNiBsleay
000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 suonedisanul
06 vl 00esLy QL GT 000 ez 0681 4.0 4 sJoypas])
005aL 00 048 otz 000 000 o0z 000 L.plEw dyreds esed
IS ZLL osoerg 05 9l oLz al:No] 001l 0.4 Buiuusid 3 uiwpy
{3) ey peis woddng 8]BUOINSE;014
Apnoy eBuseay (3) 1800 awyy KINOH [WjOL 7 SluEsISSY 109G JOLYD JeBeuey JeuLey UOHIUN NIOA JO UOHRIESR|D

S108/£0/92 oL
1$0d @pog walord
p Buuiesy Aajes ssaody eAISY - LOOLSY

fewwing 3509 B awilj 6dIS - Aiu3g sy




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

Appendix G — Schedule of Office Holder’s Disbursements and Normal
Charge-out Rates

(i) to 31 March 2015
(ii) from 1 April 2015




PR BOOTH & CO — FEES & DISBURSEMENTS 2013/14

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES PURSUANT TO THE

PROVISIONS QF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

A schedule of PR Booth & Co charge out rates effective from 01 July 2012 15 as follows'-

Staff Grade Rate/hour £
Insolvency Practitioner (appointment taking) £210

Senior Manager £ 185
Manager £ 150

Senior Administrator £135
Administrator £100
Cashier/Support Staff £75

The charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change

In cases of excephional complexity, the msolvency practiboner reserves the nght to obtain authonty
from the committee or the creditors that therr remuneration shall be fixed as a percentage of the
value of the assets, which are realised or distnbuted, or both

An analysis of time costs incurred will be provided to creditors under the following areas of activity.

- Admimstrabtion and planning

- Investigations

- Realisation of assets

- Trading

- Creditors

- Any other case-specific matters

Disbursements

There are two types of disbursements; direct dishursements (known as category one) and indirect
dishursements (known as category two).

i} Category 1

Category one disbursements do not require approval by creditors  Typically, these include external
supplies of incidental services spectfically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire, insclivency bond and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case,

Postage, external room hire and insolvency bond costs are charged out at the actual rate incurred.
ii) Category 2

Category two disbursements do require creditor approvat and include elements of shared or allocated
costs,

« Photocopying 1s charged at 15 pence per copy.
+ Internal room hire 1s charged at £50 per hour {minimum charge £50, maximum charge £150).

« Mileage (charged at 40p per mile)




BOOTH & CO — FEES & DISBURSEMENTS 2015/16

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

Please find outhned below a schedule of Booth & Co charge out rates -

Staff Grade Rate/Hour £ Rate/Hour £

{From 01/04/15) (01/07/12 to 31/03/15)
Insolvency Practitioner (appointment taking) 225-250 210
Senior Manager 195-210 185
Manager 160-175 150
Senior Adminustrator 140-155 135
Administrator 115-130 100
Cashier/Support 75-110 75

The charge out rates are subject to penodic reviews and change. The higher rates referred to above
may be applied on more complex matters If used, creditors will be informed accordingly

In cases of exceptional complexity, the insolvency practiboner reserves the nght to obtain authonty
from the committee or the creditors that their remuneration shall be fixed as a percentage of the
value of the assets which are realised or distributed, or both.

An analysis of time costs incurred will be provided to creditors under the following areas of activity

- Administration and planning

- Investigations

- Realisation of assets

- Trading

- Creditors

- Any other case-specific matters

Disbursements

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as ‘Category 1) and indirect
disbursements (known as ‘Category 2').

1) Category 1

Category one disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Typically, these include external
supplies of inadental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire, nsolvency bond and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case.

Postage, external room hire and insolvency bond costs are charged out at the actual rate incurred.

i) Category 2

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of shared or allocated
costs.

s Photocopying 1s charged at 15p per copy.

« Internal rcom hire (only charged for meetings of members, creditors or a creditors’ committee) 1s
charged at £75 per hour (mimimum charge £75; maximum charge £150).
Mileage 1s charged at 45p per mile
Internal books and records storage 1s charged at £6 per box per annum.




Insolvency Guide to Unsecured Creditors

The insolvency trade association, R3, has launched a website, www.creditorinsolvencyquide co.uk
far cases in England and Wales, which is a step-by-step guide to the insolvency process for unsecured
creditors, particularly small businesses who are unfamibar with the insolvency process.

It sets out in straightforward English how creditors can engage in the insolvency process and includes:
- how different insolvency procedures work,
- simple explanations of insolvency terminology,

- useful tips on how to help oversee the running of the insolvency case.

For additional information regarding the remuneration of insolvency practitioners, please use the hink

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidancefengland-wales and click on ‘SIP 9




ASTRA ACCESS SAFETY TRAINING LTD— IN ADMINISTRATION
(“THE COMPANY")

Appendix H — Form 2.21B Creditors Request for Meeting

Appendtx F




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the reguest

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and theyr
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Astra Access Safety Training Ltd

Company number

06474184

in the

High Court of Justice, Leeds Distrnict Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
152 of 2015

I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Astra Access Safety Traiming Ltd

c/o Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett

WF5 ORG

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




